pennsylvania

o % DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN SERVICES
APR 2 6 2017

Ms. Holly Schade,

VP Home & Health Services

ACTS Retirement — Life Communities, Inc.
375 Morris Road

West Point, Pennsylvania 19486

RE: Qakbridge Terrace at Lima Estates
411 North Middletown Road
Media, Pennsylvania 19063
License #: 138910

Dear Ms. Schade:

As a result of the Department of Human Services' annual licensing inspection on
February 14, 2017 of the above facility, the violations with 55 Pa.Code Ch. 2800
(relating to Assisted Living Residences) specified on the enclosed License Inspection
Summary were found.

All violations specified on the enclosed License [nspection Summary must be
corrected by the dates specified on the License Inspection Summary and continued
compliance with 55 Pa.Code Ch. 2800 must be maintained.

In an effort to improve our licensing processes, the Bureau of Human Services
Licensing is soliciting feedback about your recent human services licensing inspection
experience. To participate in the online provider survey, launch your web browser and
go to https://www.surveymonkey.com/r/BHSL Inspection.

The survey is brief and will only take about 5 minutes to complete. Your
participation in the survey is completely voluntary and all of your responses will be kept
confidential. The responses will be reviewed as part of an aggregate of provider
inspection responses. Thank you in advance for providing feedback.

Sincerely,

Jagqueline L. Rowe

Enclosure
Licensing Inspection Summary

Bureau of Human Services Licensing
535 Farsier Street, Room 631 | Harrisburg, PA 17120 717.783.367C | F 717.783 5662 | www dhs state pa.us



LICENSING INSPECTION SUMMARY
Assisted Living Residences — 55 Pa.Code § 2800

Assisted Lving Resldence: Uicense Nurmber;
Oakbridge Terrace at Uma Estates 138510

Addrass: County:

411 North Middletown Road Pelawars

nedia, Pennsylvania 18063

Adminlstrator;
Leefnn Luterman

Legal Entity Mamae:
ACTS Retirement Life Communitles, inc.

Legal Entity Address:
375 Maorrls Road
West Point, Fennsylvania 19466

Certiicate(s) of Cooupancy:
2, P (L&
8/15/90

Type of inspection:
Ful

Renson{s] for inspection{s}:
Renewal

Ori-Site Inspections Dates and Depariment Representativas Ore-Bitat
Fehruary 14, 2017
pale Rosenblat and Laura Kaximer

Of-Site Inspection Dates and Inspectors, if Applicabie:

NA
Resident Demogrephic Data as of Inspection Dates
Licensed Capaclby: 36 Number of Residents who:
Mumber of Resldents Served: 29 Recelve Supplementa! Sacurty Income: 0
secured Dementia Care Unlt fn Homa: NA Are &0 Years of Age or Older; 23
Area: NA Have Mentai Hiness: 0
Secured Unkt Capadty, if Appilcable NA Have an Intellectual Disabllity: 0
Humber of Residents Served in Secuved Dementls Have g Mobility Nead: 0
Care Unit, If opplicable: NA
Have & Physical Disablity: 0
Number of Current Hosplce Residents: ¢
Number of Hospice Residents [ past year: 0
CETRALET
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LICENSING INSPECTION SUMMARY
Assisted Living Residences - 55 Pa.Code § 2800

Regutation
§ 2B0D.65, Staff orientation and direct care staff person training end orientation.
(i) Training topics for the anmsl training for direct care staff persons must include the following:
(1) Medication self-administration treining.
(2) Instroction on mecting the needs of the cesidents as described in (he ansessment tool, medical evaluation and support plan.
(3) Caro for residents with dementis, copnitive aud neurological irmpaimments,
(4) Infection cantrol and general principles of cleanliness and hygieae and arcas gsgociated with immability, such as prevention of
decubifus uleems, incontinence, malnutrition and dehydeation,
(5) Assisted living service nocds of the resident.
{6) Safe mensgement teckmigued,
{7) Care for residents with mental ilinzss or 2 Intelicetanl disability, or both, if the population is served in the residence.

Vioiation
Direst Care Staff Person A, did not complete eoy of the sbove required trainings for the 2016 treining year,

Plan of Correctlon

e Il a)dca_m,:ﬁ‘j ?ﬂfi‘jﬁi A A okt Y i

lorintod Name and Tiis of Legal Entity Raprasentative (Ragquirad an all pages]

A, Leabownsed Lober e A drnsnishretoe
Glanative of Legal Entd Hepresentative {Requlred an al pagas} Date
h"\.uiﬁe._llg o ™ wees ey ﬁw"‘zﬁsﬁ-ﬂ:’{m fl/é/ﬁ
DEPARTMENT USE ONLY - HOMES MAY NOT WRITE BELOW THIS LINEI
Tho above plan of coreciion fs approved s of g-f-17 1an of comecion Implementaton status g3 of Y—rc-17 -
[Date) {Baia)

o Fuily implementad

The abtve ples of ogereciion was spproved by é.i = . K Pertally implamantad — Adequate Progrous
(inttiaiz)
o Partially implemeanted — Inadequate Progrees

o Mot Inplemeanted
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Assisted Living Residenice at
Lirna Bstates

wwwpakbridseterrace.com

#1 & #2 Violations:
Regulation 2800.65 {1} {1}-(7) and (]} (1)-(6)
staff Person A, did not complete the above mandatory trainings for 2016,

PLAN OF CORRECTION:

While | cannot retroactively correct this, | can show the training that staff person A has completed since
returning from 2 extensive medical leave of absences. The regulations 2800.65 (1) (1}-(7) AND (Jj{1)-
{6) have all been campleted by staff person A on or before 2/20/2017 (Annual inspection was
2/14/2017). The educational too) used is an on-line program called RELIAS, which is preprogrammed
with all inservices pertaining to the position and include all the mandatory inservice topics. Each staff
members Is assigned the timed inservices and the datis to complete them by. This was a year of
transition from a paper verslon, live speaker, sign in sheets and demonstrations to an on-line program.
As the department head/administrator, | have the ability to view each staff members activity and
identifies what remains Incomplate.

Staff training will be tracked guarterly hy the Support Plan Coordinator/Staff Development, -
1N ancil N /¢ inistrator. In the future, any staff not working because of a Medical
Leave of Absence will need to complete the assigned tralnings prior to retuming to floor care, If the
medical leave of absence dates are known and scheduled, the staff member will complete the necessary
trainings prior to the medical leave.

Multiple trainings have been scheduled to supplement the on-line training programs and to enhance the
program with a variety of speakers and topics, These live, Interactive and educational series such as
speakers and demonstrations can then be added to each staff member’s transcript by the department
head, thus making sure each staff member is accounted for in each {raining.

See Attachment # 1

A Division (;f ACTS Retitement-Life Communities, lnc.®
411 N. Middletown Road « Lima, PA 19063 » 610-565-6258 + Pax: 610-565-4378



LICENSING INSPECTION SUMMARY
Asslsted Living Residences ~ 55 Pa.Code § 2800

Regulatlon
§ 2800,65. StafY orientation and direct care staff persen training and pricutation,
(i} Direct care staff persons, auciliary staff persons, substitute personmel and regularly scheduled volunteers shall be trained annually
in the following areas:

(1) Fire safety completed by a fire safety experi or by & ataff person trained by a fire gafety expet. Videos prepared by & fire safity
exgert are acceptable for the iraining If accompanicd by an onafte staff person trained by a fire sufity axpert.

(2) Bmergency preparedness procedures and recogrition #nd response to crises and emorgency sHuations.

(1) Resident rights,

(4} Ths Older Adult Protective Bervices Act @Bip5. §§ 107225.101--10225,708).

(5) Falls 2nd secident prevention,

(6) New population groups that are being served at the residence that were not previously served, if applicabls.

Violation
Piirect Cars Staff Person A, did not complets any of the sbove roquired trainings in training year 2016,

Plan of Correction

6% )(L“‘ f(’kiﬁ‘@ﬁd‘, fﬂi‘ﬂ@ IJ{O-FZf' Mﬁ%

rinted Mame and Title of Legal Entity Representative {Raqulred on olf pages)

e ey L e e v sy
shenaturs of Legal Entity Reprasantative {Required on sl pages) gl
el e " 4/ali
DEPARTMENT USE ONLY -~ HOMES FMAY NOT WRITE BELOW THIS LINE!
The above plen of corractian ke sppraved s of % —// (7 b lan of corvaction implementztion stuiuz as of PA1-17
{Data} {Date}
o Fully impiementad
The sbove pian of comection was approved by p‘%____, ){ Parially implementad — Adeqguate Prograss
nitials)
o Parflally Implemented — inadequste Progress
o NotImplemenied
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LICENSING INSPECTION SUMIMARY
Assisted Living Residences — 55 Pa.Code § 2800

Hepgulstion:
§ 2800,69. Additions] dementia-specifio training.
Admintetrative staff, direct care siaff persons, anciflery staff persons, substitle personme! snd volunteers shall receive et least 4 hours

of dementis-specific truining within 30 days of hire and at least 2 koum of demenfie-specific training anmually thoreaftet in eddition to
the training requirements of this chapter.

Violation:
Ancillary S$taff Person B, did not complete two hours of required dementia training for the 2016 training year.

Blan of Correction

g2 A o004 ~He

Srinted Rzme end Title pf Legsl Entity Represantative {laguired on all poges)
cLee foma  loudrecvna

Signatime of Legal Entlty Representative [Hequired on il pages) . Tate
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DEPARTMENT USE ONLY - HOMES MAY NOT WRITE BRELOW THIS LINE]

Tha above pian of corredlion Is spproved as of & < /1= 1 7 Flan of correction Implementation staiud as of f=te=17 .
(Date) {Data)
o Fuily implemanted
tthe shove plan of correciion wes appraved by é—_‘é , }:{ Partislly implamented - Adequats Progress
i)
o Partially Implamented ~ Inadequats Progress
o Notimplemantad
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Assisted Living Residence at 1
Lima Estates
www.oakbridgeterrace.com

#3 Violation.
Regulation 2800.69

Ancillary Staff Person B, did not complete two hours of required dementia training for the 2016 training
year,

PLAN OF CORRECTION:

| am unable to retroactively correct this violation, | am presenting that the ancillary staff used in the
assisted living residence have completed the 2 hours of dementia training, between 2/20- 2/24/2017.
This recently learned information will hopefully help these staff members be able to recognize a degree
of dementia a resident may be suffering with and know how to effectively communicate and respond to
that resident and his/her needs.

Golng forward, each ancfllary staff member has been identified and 2 hours of dementia specific
trainings will be added to their annual Relias Training/on-line training program. The department heads
of the ancillary staff were made aware of the chariges and the need to track completion of the training.
The department supervisar will provide me, the Administrator, with a copy of the ancilfary staff
members completed tralnings which will be entered into the OakBridge Terrace training binder.

A certification of the dementia training completion Is date stamped. The supervisor will be responsible
to track the completion of the foliowing topics to ensure they are completed during the course of the
year and presented for posting in the training binder.

For 2017 ancillary staff, those Rellas Training topics are:

1. "What is Dementia?”, 1 hour training, 1D # REL-CZL-US5-24310
2. “Dementia Care: Managing Challenging Behaviors I”, .5 hours, 1D # REL-SRC-0-DCM(B
3. “Dementia Care: Managing Challenging Behaviors ¥, .5 hours, ID #REL-SRC-0-DCMCB

See attachment #2, 3,4

A Division c;f ACTS Retirement-Life Communities, Inc®
411 N. Middletown Road » Lima, PA 19053 = £10-565-6258 » Tax: 610-565-4378





